

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/27/2019
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 535038	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/05/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - EVANSTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 YELLOW CREEK ROAD EVANSTON, WY 82930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code survey was conducted by Healthcare Licensing and Surveys on June 5-6, 2019. Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities Section 42 CFR 483.70(a) except as otherwise provided in the section, the facility must meet the applicable provisions of the 2012 Edition of the Life Safety Code, Existing Health Care, of the National Fire Protection Association. The facility was a fully sprinklered, single story building of Type V (111) construction with plan approval in 1985. The building was equipped with an automatic dry sprinkler system with an addressable fire alarm system. The facility had a capacity of 60 certified Medicare and Medicaid beds with a census of 51 residents.	K 000			
K 211 SS=D	Means of Egress - General CFR(s): NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain means of egress in accordance with the 2012 NFPA 101, Life Safety Code. Failure to maintain means of egress as required could delay egress during an emergency	K 211	The physical therapy exit door lower sweep will be adjusted up by 7/3/2019 so that no more than 15 pounds of force is required to fully open the door.	7/3/19	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

06/26/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/27/2019
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 535038	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/05/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - EVANSTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 YELLOW CREEK ROAD EVANSTON, WY 82930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 211	Continued From page 1 resulting in injury or death. The deficiency affected one of numerous exits from the facility. The findings were: Observation on 6/4/2019 at 3:00 PM at the physical therapy room exit revealed that the door exceeded 15 pounds of force to fully open. Further observation revealed that when tested the door required 21 pounds of force to fully open. Interview with the facility maintenance manager at the time of observation acknowledged the deficiency, and indicated awareness of the requirement. Interview with the facility administrator at the time of exit acknowledged the deficiency. REF: 2012 NFPA 101, Sections: 19.2.2.2.1; 7.2.1.4.5.1	K 211	A door tester was purchased on 6/25/2019. All doors in facility will be tested on or before 7/3/2019 and adjusted as needed to ensure no more than 15 pounds of force is required to open each door. Door testing will be added to TELS preventative maintenance system. Doors will be tested on a quarterly basis to ensure no more than 15 pounds of force is required to open any facility exit door. Any doors found not meeting the requirement will be adjusted appropriately. Any issues identified during quarterly audit will be discussed with QAPI committee.		
K 351 SS=D	Sprinkler System - Installation CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and	K 351		6/5/19	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/27/2019
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 535038	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/05/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - EVANSTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 YELLOW CREEK ROAD EVANSTON, WY 82930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	Continued From page 2 sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to install the fire sprinkler system in accordance with the 2012 NFPA 101, Life Safety Code and the 2010 NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. Failure to install fire sprinkler systems as required could result in injury or death during an emergency. The deficiency affected less than 10 percent of the facility. The findings were: Observation on 6/4/2019 at 2:40 PM in room 307 in closet "B" revealed a missing escutcheon. Further observation during the walkthrough of the facility revealed several other escutcheons needed to be adjusted. Interview with the facility maintenance manager at the time of observation acknowledged the deficiency, and indicated awareness of the requirement. Interview with the facility administrator at the time of exit acknowledged the deficiency. REF: 2012 NFPA 101, Sections: 19.3.5.1; 9.7.1.1 2010 NFPA 13, Section: 6.2.7	K 351	Escutcheon was added to closet in room 307B on 6/5/2019 by AAA Fire. Remainder of facility was inspected on 6/5/2019 by maintenance staff and by AAA Fire to ensure escutcheons were in place on all fire sprinkler heads. Inspection of escutcheons in facility will be added to TELS preventative maintenance system to be inspected on a quarterly basis. Any issues found during the inspection will be corrected immediately and addressed with the QAPI committee.		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/27/2019
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 535038	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/05/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - EVANSTON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 YELLOW CREEK ROAD EVANSTON, WY 82930		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments An Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted by Healthcare Licensing and Surveys on June 5, 2019. Based upon the findings of the survey team, it was determined the facility was in compliance with all requirements.	E 000			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

06/20/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.